

No. 23-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNE DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF BRAEDEN DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE*
Solicitor General
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General
SONYA L. LEBSACK
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
400 6th St., NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. Legal Background 3

 B. Factual Background 7

 C. Decisions Below 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 13

 I. The First Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant Review 13

 A. There is no circuit split..... 14

 B. The decision below is correct 23

 C. This case is a poor vehicle for
 resolving the question presented..... 29

 D. Petitioner’s claim of importance is
 belied by the absence of similar cases 33

 II. Petitioner’s Second Question Is Not
 Presented Here 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200 v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 79 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	6, 7, 24, 32
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946).....	29
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	33
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	3
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	3, 4, 6, 24, 27, 31
<i>John M. ex rel. Christine M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>K.K. v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:22-CV-2398, 2022 WL 2162016 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2022).....	22, 29

<i>L.J. ex rel. N.N.J. v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 927 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>LaRoe v. Div. of L. Appeals BSEA</i> , No. 3:21-CV-30020, 2022 WL 1542087 (D. Mass. Apr. 20, 2022)	31
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 859 (2023).....	33
<i>Ms. S. ex rel. G. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Pub. Charter Sch.</i> , 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 1008 (2015).....	3, 35
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Tilton ex rel. Richards v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Trenton Pub. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. A.C. ex rel. K.C.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-20295, 2023 WL 6294883 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2023).....	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	35

<i>Van Scoy ex rel. Van Scoy v. San Luis Coastal Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2005) ...	22, 23, 29
<i>Ventura de Paulino v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Wagner v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 335 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Weil v. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 931 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Y.B. ex rel. S.B. v. Howell Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.4th 196 (3d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	35
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	3, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(e).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)	4

20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) ...	6, 11, 13, 22, 23, 27, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	1, 5, 6, 12, 13, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)	25
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	
	17
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.101	31
34 C.F.R. § 300.104	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.115	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.116	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.323	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.518	5
5-A DCMR § 3028.....	31
Assistance to States for the Education of Children with Disabilities, 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	
	5
Other Authorities	
2 Thomas R. Young, <i>Legal Rights of Children</i> § 18:17 (3d ed. 2023)	4

Natalie Granada, <i>The IDEA's Stay-Put Provision: A Staple of Pandemic IEP Litigation?</i> , 2021 U. Chi. L. Forum 441.....	14
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22, 23
